
To: Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice Convener;  and Councillors 
Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, Avril MacKenzie, Mennie and 
Reynolds.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 26 November 2019

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019 at 
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the Press and Public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6)

Public Document Pack



DEPUTATIONS

4.1  There are no requests at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 25 September 2019  (Pages 7 - 14)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 20)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are none at this time  

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

Risk Management

8.1  Risk Management Policy  (Pages 21 - 34)

8.2  ALEO Assurance Hub  (Pages 35 - 60)

Internal Audit

8.3  Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/19/013  (Pages 61 - 76)

8.4  Internal Audit Follow Up on Recommendations - IA/19/014  (Pages 77 - 
100)

8.5  Contract Management - IA/AC1926  (Pages 101 - 116)

8.6  Stock Control - IA/AC2007  (Pages 117 - 132)

8.7  IJB Directions - IA/AC1924  (Pages 133 - 142)



Annual Reports and Accounts

8.8  Annual Accounts 2019/20 - Action Plan and Key Dates  (Pages 143 - 148)

Legal Obligations

8.9  RIPSA Quarterly Report  (Pages 149 - 154)

Scrutiny

8.10  Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of 
Crematoria Complaint Decisions  (Pages 155 - 164)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

9.1  Exempt Business where required  

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and
[...]
fined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 25 September 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allan (as substitute for Councillor Graham), 
Copland (as substitute for Councillor Jackie Dunbar), Duncan, Lumsden, 
Avril MacKenzie, Townson and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds).

The agenda and associated reports associated with this minute can be 
found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 JUNE 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 26 June 
2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to article 17, resolution (i) to request the Chief Officer Organisational 

Development to circulate the information requested; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Chief 
Officer Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the business planner.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6768&Ver=4


2

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - GOV/19/379

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
presented the Corporate Risk Register and Assurance Map to provide assurance on the 
Council’s system of risk management.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) note the Corporate Risk Register set out in Appendix A; and
(b) note the Corporate Assurance Map provided at Appendix B.

Councillor Townson sought assurance in relation to risks being de-escalated and that 
they would still be monitored, wherein the Chief Officer Governance advised that where 
risks were de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register that the relevant Cluster would 
monitor the risk and where risks were escalated upwards that the Corporate 
Management Team would monitor the risks.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

MUSIC SERVICE - OPE/19/387

5. With reference to article 9 of its previous minute of meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided assurance through the 
provision of an Action Plan which detailed timescales for completion of the Internal Audit 
recommendations.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
(a) note the content of this report; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer Integrated Children and Family Services to continue to 

monitor the progress and advise this Committee by way of Service Update when 
all recommendations have been met.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to the retention of scanned data being retained for five years after a 

pupil ceases tuition compared to the suggested retention period of seven years 
from the Scottish Council to note that the Chief Officer Integrated Children’s and 
Family Services would determine the reason for the reduced period of five years 
and circulate the information via email to the Committee; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

Page 8



3

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/19/011

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the approved 2018/19 and 2019/20 Internal Audit Plans.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP ON RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/19/012

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress made by the relevant functions with implanting recommendations that had 
been agreed in the Internal Audit reports.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report and attached 

appendices; and
(b) confirm whether it agrees with the request from management regarding the 

remaining recommendation in Internal Audit Report AC1617 – Self-Directed 
Support as detailed in appendix F to this report.

In relation to Internal Audit Report AC1806 – Corporate Landlord Responsibilities, 
Councillor Townson sought additional information relating to the delays in ensuring all 
properties were statutorily compliant, wherein the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord 
advised that the information on properties were contained in different systems, some 
within external databases and that a new system had been created to capture the 
information with a trial having taken in place for non-housing properties.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree with the request from management regarding the remaining 

recommendation in Internal Audit report AC1617 – Self Directed Support that it be 
closed off based on the implementation plan submitted to Internal Audit and that 
Internal Audit include a review of the area in the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 to 
provide assurance over progress; and

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report.

CYBER SECURITY - IA/AC/2005

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Cyber Security which was undertaken to provide 
assurance that the controls detailed in the Corporate Risk Register under Corp006 – 
Cyber Security were effective and that Assurance Actions were progressing as planned.

Page 9



4

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

Councillor Duncan sought information regarding whether there was any operational 
impact on the Council not being Public Service Network (PSN) accredited, wherein the 
Chief Officer Digital and Technology advised that the paperwork for accreditation had 
been completed and that there wasn’t any operational impact to the Council.

Councillor Townson sought information regarding whether incidents were reported to 
Police Scotland Cyber Crime Unit and whether specific staff were in place to liaise with 
Police Scotland, wherein the Chief Officer Digital and Technology advised that incidents 
were reported and that the Cyber Incident Response Team would liaise with Police 
Scotland.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report.

RISK MANAGEMENT - IA/AC/2004

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Risk Management which was undertaken to provide 
assurance over risk management arrangements that were currently in operation within 
the Council.

Councillor Duncan requested that the relevant officers consider delivering training on 
risk management to elected members, wherein the Chief Officer Governance advised 
that this would be considered and included in the Risk Management Policy report being 
submitted to this Committee in December 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the relevant function.

RENT COLLECTION AND ARREARS MANAGEMENT - IA/AC/2006

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Rent Collection and Arrears Management which was 
undertaken to consider whether rent collection and arrears processes were robust and 
were being complied with.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the relevant function.

Page 10



5

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL STATEMENT 2018-19 - COM/19/325

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
presented the annual report on the Council’s Information Governance Performance, 
including information about the changes implemented through the Council’s information 
assurance improvement plan.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the information provided about the Council’s information 
governance performance at sections 3.1-3.5 and in the Information Governance Annual 
Report at Appendix 1.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

RIPSA QUARTERLY REPORT - GOV/19/291

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
advised that it was a requirement under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s 
Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference, that Elected 
Members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis to ensure 
that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and that that policy 
remains fit for purpose.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the update within the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATIONS COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/19/373

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector 
of Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last 
reporting cycle to provide assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare 
Fund applications are being handled appropriately.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the details of the report.

Page 11



6

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

- COUNCILLOR STEPHEN FLYNN, Convener

Page 12



7

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 September 2019

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 
Reference

Delayed or 
Recommende
d for removal 
or transfer, 

enter either D, 
R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 
transferred 

04 December 2019 DATE DATE DATE
SPSO Decisions, 
Inspector of C
[...]
de assurance that the arrangements in place 
for issuing Directions, and the Directions themselves, 
are appropriate, and that adequate procedures are in 
place for monitoring performance.  

this report has already been 
discussed at the IJB and is 
issued to this Cttee for 
information.

David Hughes Governance Governance 2.2

Risk Management - IJB To review the process for identifying risks, managing 
them (including performance measures against each 
risk), and reporting to the IJB.

David Hughes Governance Governance 2.2

D

This report requires to be discussed 
at the IJB Audit and Performance 
Systems Committee prior to it being 
submitted to this Committee for 
information.  Report expected in 
February 2020.

Industrial and 
Commercial Property 
Rental Income and Void 
Control

To provide assurance over the processes in place for 
letting, recovering rental income, and managing voids 
for industrial and commercial premises.

David Hughes Governance Governance 2.2

D
Delayed due to delays with other 
audits.  Report expected in February 
2020.

Investment Strategy and To provide assurance over compliance with the David Hughes Governance Governance 2.2 R
These reports go to the Pensions 
Board and not this Committee 

Risk Management Policy To present the Risk Management Policy a report is on the agenda Ronnie 
McKean

Governance Governance Purpose 1.2
Remit 1.1

ALEO Assurance Hub To provide assurance on the risk management, 
financial management and governance arrangements 
of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) within 
the ALEO Assurance Hub’s terms of reference

a report is on the agenda Ronnie 
McKean

Governance Governance Remit 1.2

Timesheets and To provide assurance that payments are accurate and David Hughes Governance Governance 2.2 D
There were dealys getting access to 
the payroll system and CoreHR. 

Travel Policy To provide assurance that the Council has appropriate David Hughes Governance Governance 2.2 D
Cluster advised that they woul
[...]
naged in accordance with the 
Council’s Corporate Information Policy. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny

DATE 4 December 2019

REPORT TITLE ALEO Assurance Hub

REPORT NUMBER GOV-19-449

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit - 1.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide assurance on the risk management, financial management and 
governance arrangements of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) 
within the ALEO Assurance Hub’s terms of reference.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:-

2.1 Notes the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on risk management, 
financial management and governance; 

2.2 Notes that Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads will discuss any 
outstanding issues identified in the appendices and identified at the Audit, 
Risk and Scrutiny Committee with ALEO representatives, with a view to 
further improving the assessment ratings at the next Hub meeting; and

2.3 Note the workplan for the ALEO Assurance Hub in 2020.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The report provides an overview of the ALEO Assurance Hub’s most recent 
cycle of scrutiny following the Committee’s endorsement of an oversight 
approach which balanced the Council’s need for assurance with an ALEO’s 
right to govern itself as an independent entity.

3.2 The Hub continues to adopt a proportionate and risk-based approach and 
receives assurance from ALEOs through exception reporting which allows it to 
assess the level of ALEO risk to the Council. The reporting is based on the 
degree of assurance provided on each ALEO’s financial management; risk 
management and governance arrangements.

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.2



3.3 The Hub met on 10 October 2019 with ALEO Service Leads in attendance as 
advisors to the Hub. The following key areas were identified for reporting, in 
accordance with the workplan previously agreed by the Committee:-

Governance
1. Impleme
[...]
2019 Report No. AC1924

Internal Audit Report

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

Integration Joint Board Directions

Issued to:
Sandra Ross, Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership
Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership
Gail Woodcock, Lead Transformation Manager, Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership
Sarah Gibbon, Executive Assistant to Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership
External Audit 

Page 135



1 Report No. AC1924

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership (ACH&SCP) manages its strategy 
and operations via an Integration Joint Board (IJB), supported by Committees, an 
Executive Team, and officers within the Partners reporting to the Chief Officer.  
Resources and budgets have been delegated to the Partnership, which directs 
services from the Partners via official Directions in order to fulfil the requirements of 
its Strategic Plan.  A Direction must be given in respect of every function that has 
been delegated to the IJB.

The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that the arrangements in place 
for issuing Directions, and the Directions themselves, are appropriate, and that 
adequate procedures are in place for monitoring performance.  

The Partnership introduced new procedures for issuing and documenting Directions 
in 2018 which are clear and comprehensive.  Since their introduction Directions have 
generally been consistently recorded.  However, errors were identified including the 
budgeted values and dates of issue included in final printed and issued Directions.  A 
reminder has been issued to report authors to ensure the correct information is 
recorded.

Directions are typically supported by proposals or business cases.  These were not 
always clear as to the specific and measurable benefits and contributions a project 
or action would be expected to make towards each of the strategic priorities which 
had been listed.  A reminder has been issued to report authors to ensure the rationale 
is clearly recorded.

Whilst budgets are monitored regularly and projects are subject to exception 
reporting, there is currently no periodic reporting to the IJB or its Audit and 
Performance Systems Committee regarding progress with implementing Directions.  
The Service plans to produce an annual monitoring report.      

Page 136



2 Report No. AC1924

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership (ACH&SCP) manages its strategy and 
operations via an Integration Joint Board (IJB), supported by Committees, an Executive 
Team, and officers within the Partners reporting to the Chief Officer.  Resources and 
budgets have been delegated to the Partnership, which directs services from the Partners 
via official Directions in order to fulfil the requirements of its Strategic Plan.  A Direction 
must be given in respect of every function that has been delegated to the IJB.

1.2 The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that the arrangements in place for 
issuing Directions, and the Directions themselves, are appropriate, and that adequate 
procedures are in place for monitoring performance.     

1.3 The factual accuracy of this report and action to be taken with regard to the 
recommendations made have been agreed with Sandra Ross, Chief Officer, ACH&SCP, 
Gail Woodcock, Lead Transformation Manager, ACH&SCP and Sarah Gibbon, Executive 
Assistant to the Chief Officer, ACH&SCP. 

Page 137



3 Report No. AC1924

2. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Written Procedures

2.1.1 Comprehensive written procedures which are easily accessible by all members of staff 
can reduce the risk of errors and inconsistency.  They are beneficial for the training of 
current and new employees and provide management with assurance that correct and 
consistent instructions are available to staff, important in the event of an experienced 
employee being absent or leavin
[...]
ion to the 2019/20 Annual Accounts including 
linkages to the plans and timetables of the Council’s External Auditors. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Chief Officer – Finance should complete the tasks 
within the defined deadlines.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Annual Accounts 2019/20 will summarise the Council’s transactions for the 
period, 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 and its financial position at the year-end 
31 March 2020.  They will be prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) based Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code), and in accordance with 
The Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014.  There are no 
changes to these Codes in 2019/20 which will have any significant impact on 
the Annual Accounts.

3.2 In order to comply with the regulations of being listed on the London Stock 
Exchange the Council is implementing the same earlier year end closedown as 
previous years. This means that the unaudited Annual Accounts will be ready 
for audit by 30 April 2020 and signed audited Annual Accounts by 21 June 
2020.

Page 143

Agenda Item 8.8



3.3 There are a number of key dates within this process and these are summarised 
as follows:

31 March 2020 End of the financial year 2019/20
Jan – June 2020 Information from Group Entities (including ALEO’s)
17 April 2020 Public Notice for the Public Inspection Period to be issued
5 May 2020 Signing of unaudited Annual Accounts by the Proper Officer
6 May 2020 Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee to consider the unaudited 

Annual Accounts
6 May 2020 Submission of the Annual Accounts to Auditors
11 May – 1 June 2020 Public Inspection Period for the unaudited Annual Accounts
30 June 2020 Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee to consider and aim to 

approve the audited Annual Accounts for signature
30 June 2020 Signing of the audited Annual Accounts by the Proper Officer, 

Chief Executive and Council Leader.
30 Ju
[...]
airer Scotland Duty

not applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 None

10. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Lesley Fullerton
Finance Operations Manager
lfullerton@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 (34)6402

Page 147

mailto:lfullerton@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 148



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny

DATE 4 December 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE RIPSA Quarterly Report – Quarter 4 2019

REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/291
DIRECTOR Chief Executive 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell - Chief Officer Governance

REPORT AUTHOR Jess Anderson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 It is a requirement, under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s Code 
of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference, that elected 
members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis 
to ensure that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and 
that that policy remains fit for purpose.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Note the update within the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Scotland) Act 2000 (RIPSA), gives the 
Council powers to conduct two types of covert surveillance: 

1. Directed Surveillance; and 

Page 149

Agenda Item 8.9



2. the use of a Covert Human Intelligence Source (the use of an undercover 
officer). 

3.2 The Council has a policy in place which governs the use and management of 
covert surveillance.  Further, all members of staff wishing to use RIPSA, are 
required to undertake training prior to being able to make an application under 
RIPSA.

3.3 Various Council services use RIPSA as an investigatory tool. It is considered 
the “tool of last resort” in light of its intrusiveness into the privacy of the 
person(s) being surveyed. Council services such as Trading Standards, 
Environmental Health and Benefit Fraud are most likely to use RIPSA.

QUARTER 4 - 2019

3.4 In the period from October u

Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 4 December 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allan (as substitute for Councillor Duncan), Bell 
(as substitute for Councillor Lumsden), Jackie Dunbar, Graham, Houghton (as 
substitute for Councillor Reynolds), Avril MacKenzie and Mennie. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 25 
September 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
presented the Risk Management Policy. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee approve the Risk Management Policy. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation as contained in the report. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=6769&Ver=4


2 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 December 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

ALEO ASSURANCE HUB 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
provided assurance on the risk management, financial management and governance 
arrangements of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) within the ALEO 
Assurance Hub’s terms of reference. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee –  
(a) notes the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on risk management, 

financial management and governance;  
(b) notes that Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads will discuss any 

outstanding issues identified in the appendices and identified at the Audit, Risk 
and Scrutiny Committee with ALEO representatives, with a view to further 
improving the assessment ratings at the next Hub meeting; and 

(c) notes the workplan for the ALEO Assurance Hub in 2020. 
 
The Assurance Manager advised that Appendix A contained the assurance rating rather 
than the risk rating and would be amended for future reports and Appendix B, for 
Aberdeen Performing Arts, the colours provided in the chart were wrong however the 
text was correct. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the update provided by the Assurance Manager in relation to Appendices 

A and B; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/19/013 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Internal Audit plans. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the audits within the 2018/19 audit plan were 
now complete.  He then provided an update in relation to audit reports that were due 
before the Committee today. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the update provided by the Chief Internal Auditor in relation to some of the 

audit reports that were due to be presented to this meeting; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 



3 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 December 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP ON RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/19/014 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on the progress made by Services with implementing recommendations that had been 
agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendices. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided as an update that audits AC1912 (Data Security in a 
Cloud-Based Environment) and AC1823 (Fixed Asset Register) were now complete; and 
audit AC1806 (Corporate Landlord Responsibilities) was almost complete with Internal 
Audit undertaking the final check of the information provided by the cluster. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the update provided from the Chief Internal Auditor in relation to audits 

AC1912, AC1806 and AC1823; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT - IA/AC1926 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Capital Contract Management which was undertaken to 
determine whether or not the processes in place for the management of high risk 
contracts were adequate and that projects were being suitably managed. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to a question regarding the £991,000 developer contributions that were 

no longer available, to note that the Director of Resources would circulate a 
response via email to the Committee providing the reasons why the funding was 
no longer available; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for 
improvement as agreed by the relevant function. 

 
 
STOCK CONTROL - IA/AC2007 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Stock Control which was undertaken to provide 



4 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 December 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

assurance that procedures were adequate and stock movements were adequately 
accounted for. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 
 
In response  to a question from Councillor Jackie Dunbar as to where obsolete stock 
was sold, the Chief Officer Operations and Protective Services advised that all obsolete 
stock was sold via Thainstone Auctions. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the relevant function. 
 
 
IJB DIRECTIONS - IA/AC1924 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the outcome of an audit that was presented to the Integration Joint Board 
(IJB) Audit and Performance Systems Committee.  The audit was undertaken to provide 
assurance that the arrangements in place for issuing Directions and the Directions 
themselves were appropriate and that adequate procedures were in place for monitoring 
performance. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jackie Dunbar on whether this Committee 
would be updated on the progress of completing the audit recommendations, the Chief 
Internal Auditor advised that the IJB Audit and Performance Systems Committee would 
monitor the progress of the audit recommendations.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the content of the report. 
 
 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20 - ACTION PLAN AND KEY DATES 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided high level information and key dates in relation to the 2019/20 Annual Accounts 
including linkages to the plans and timetables of the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
 



5 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 December 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note that the Chief Officer Finance should complete the tasks within 
the defined deadlines. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation as contained in the report. 
 
 
RIPSA QUARTERLY REPORT 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
advised that it was a requirement under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s 
Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference, that Elected 
Members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis to ensure 
that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and that the policy 
remained fit for purpose. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the update within the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation as contained in the report. 
 
 
SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATORIA COMPLAINT DECISIONS 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector 
of Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last 
reporting cycle, together with details of the SPSO Local Authority 2018/19 annual 
statistics tables, to provide assurance to the Committee that complaints and Scottish 
Welfare Fund applications were being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the details in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation as contained in the report. 
 
- COUNCILLOR STEPHEN FLYNN, Convener 

 
 


